

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

Leonard Pozner,
Plaintiff-Respondent
and Cross-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 2020AP121

James Fetzer,
Defendant-Appellant
and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal From the Circuit Court of Dane County
Case No. 2018CV3122
Honorable Frank D. Remington, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Richard L. Bolton
State Bar No. 1012552
Boardman & Clark LLP
1 S. Pinckney St., Ste. 410
P.O. Box 927
Madison, WI 53701-0927
(608) 257-9521
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

III. STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. NATURE OF THE CASE..... 3

 B. PROCEDURAL STATUS LEADING UP TO APPEAL AND DISPOSITION
 IN THE TRIAL COURT..... 3

 C. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

VI. ARGUMENT 16

 A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FORECLOSING FETZER’S THEORY
 OF DEFENSE 18

 C. THE FASLITY OF FETZER’S ACCUSED STATEMENTS WAS A
 DISPUTED ISSUE OF FACT..... 19

 D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY AS A MATTER OF LAW 21

 E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED IRRELEVANT
 AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF CHARACTER 27

 F. VICARIOUS LIABILITY FOR THREATS AND HARASSMENT
 PERPETRATED BY THIRD-PARTIES VIOLATES THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND
 THE PUBLIC POLICY OF WISCONSIN..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 39

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STATS. § 809.19(12)(F) 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarado v. Sersh</i> , 2003 WI 55, 262 Wis. 2d 74, 662 N.W.2d 350.....	35
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S. Ct. 1827, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430 (1969)	31,32, 33, 36
<i>Bustos v. A & E Television Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762, 769 (10th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>CED Properties v. City of Oshkosh</i> , 2018 WI. 24, 380 Wis.2d 399, 895 N.W. 2d 855 (2017)	15
<i>Cf. Snead v. Redland Aggregates, Ltd.</i> , 998 F.2d. 1325, 1329 (5 th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Denny v. Mertz</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 636, 318 N.W.2d 141 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Fandrey ex rel v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WI 62, 272 Wis. 2d 46, 680 N.W. 2d 345.....	36
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 347, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974)	22, 24
<i>Grams v. Boss</i> , 97 Wis.2d 332, 338, 294 N.W.2d 473 (1980).....	15, 23
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105, 108-09 (1973).....	32
<i>Hornbeck v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 2008 WI 98, 313 Wis. 2d 294, 752 N.W.2d 862	34, 35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 574, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	34
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 1764, 198 L. Ed. 2d 366 (2017).....	34
<i>Milenkovic v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 272, 278, 272 N.W.2d 320 (Ct. App. 1978).....	28
<i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284, 1291 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Oddsens v. Henry</i> , 2016 WI. App. 30, 368 Wis.2d 318, 878 N.W.2d 720	15

<i>Ortega Trujillo v. Banco Centro Del Ecuador</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1334, 1338 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 2549, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	33
<i>Rockweit v. Senecal</i> , 197 Wis.2d 409, 425, 451 N.W.2d 742 (1995).....	16
<i>Smaxwell v. Bayard</i> , 274 Wis.2d 278, 305, 682 N.W.2d 923 (2004).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207, 1219, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011)	34
<i>State ex rel. Schatz v. McCaughtry</i> , 256 Wis.2d 770, 777-78, 650 N.W.2d 67 (Ct. App. 2002)	26
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 163 Wis.2d 342, 346, 471 N.W.2d 279 (1991).....	16
<i>State v. C.L.K.</i> , 2019 WI 14, 385 Wis.2d. 418, 922 N.W.2d. 807	15, 19, 30
<i>State v. Crowell</i> , 149 Wis.2d 859, 873, 440 N.W.2d 352 (1989).	31
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 66, 80, 522 N.W.2d 554 (Ct. App. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Hutnik</i> , 39 Wis.2d 754, 763, 159 N.W.2d 733 (1968)	16
<i>State v. King</i> , 187 Wis.2d 548, 562, 523 N.W.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1994).....	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 203 Wis.2d 288, 295, 553 N.W.2d 824 (Ct. App. 1996)	16, 29
<i>State v. Tarantino</i> , 157 Wis.2d 199, 207-08, 458 N.W.2d 582 (Ct. App. 1990)	16
<i>Tobias v. County of Racine</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 155, 162-3, 507 N.W.2d 340 (Ct. App. 1993)	36
<i>Tobinic v. Novella</i> , 2015 WL 1191 267 at *8 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537, 2549, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012).....	33
<u>STATUTES</u>	
<i>Conn. General Stat. Sec. 7-51a</i> (2012)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Giles, Susan M., “*Brandenburg v. State of Ohio: An ‘Accidental’ Too Easy,*”
38 Cap. U. L. Rev. 517, 523 (2010)..... 33

Kendrick, Leslie, “*Free Speech and Guilty Minds*” 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1255,
1281 (2014) 32
